STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SION OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

MARI LYN L. KESKEY,
Charging Party, Case No. LA-CE-3044

V. PERB Deci si on No. 887

LOS ANGELES UNI FI ED SCHOCL June 17, 1991

DI STRI CT,
Respondent.
Appearance: Mrilyn L. Keskey, on her own behal f.

.Before Hesse, Chairperson; Shank and Carlyle, Menbers.
DECI SI ON AND ORDER

SHANK, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
"Rel ations Board (Board) on appeal by Marilyn L. Keskey to a Board
agent's dism ssal (attached hereto) of her charge that the
Los Angeles Unified School District violated section 3543.5(a) of
t he Educational Enployment Relations Act (EERA).! The Board has
reviewed the dismssal, and finding it to be free of prejudicial

error, adopt it as the decision of the Board itself.

'EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et seq..
Section 3543.5(a) states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for a public schoo
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere wwth, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
thi s subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.



The unfair practice charge in Case No. LA-CE-3044 is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Chai r person Hesse and Menber Carlyle :joined in this Decision.



"STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Los Angeles Regional Office
3530 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 650
Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213) 736-3127

March 20, 1991

Marilyn L. Keskey

Re: DI SM SSAL AND REFUSAL TO | SSUE COWPLAI NT
Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CE-3044
Marilyn L. Keskey v. Los Angeles Unified School District

Dear Ms. _Keskey:

| indicated to you in ny attached letter dated March 7, 1991,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prinma facie
case. You were advised that if there were any factua

i naccuracies or additional facts that would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should amend the
charge accordingly. You were further advised that unless you
anmended the charge to state a prinma facie case, or withdrew it
prior to March 15, 1991, the charge woul d be di sm ssed.

On March 19, 1991, | received fromyou an anended charge sent by
certified mail on March 14, 1991. The anended charge contains
three allegations relevant to the six-nonth jurisdictional
[imtation discussed in ny March 7 letter:

1. "My present charge and the February of 1990 grievance |
filed agai nst LAUSD [the District] involve the sane issue of
di scri mnation."

2. "PERB's Attorney M. Thomas Allen repeatedly told ne
[that] until June 9, 1990, [when you were informed that your
grievance would not go to arbitration] 'was dead tine.

3. "[T] he UTLA union convinced ne not to file additional
grievances. | asked UTLA if | could file a grievance to the
April letter of termnation.”

The amended charge still does not state a prinma facie case
within PERB's jurisdiction, for the reasons that follow

Your conclusion that your present charge and your earlier
grievance involve "the sane issue of discrimnation” is contrary
to the undi sputed facts outlined in ny March 7 letter. Your
charge alleges that the District retaliated against you in April
1990 for your union activity in February 1990. Your grievance,
on the other hand, challenged an | nadequate Service Report you
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received prior to your alleged union activity, and your grievance
did not allege retaliation.

It is true that | informed you that the six-nonth limtation is
tolled while a charging party pursues a grievance procedure
ending in binding arbitration. (I did not use the phrase "dead
time.") As indicated in ny March 7 letter, however, this tolling
takes place only when a charge and a grievance involve the sane
issues. Until after you filed your charge, | did not know that
your charge and your grievance involved different issues.

The fact that you were not fully informed on the tolling doctrine
and the fact that UTLA convinced you not to file additional
grievances in April 1990 do not alter the operation of the six-
nonth limtation. Because that limtation is jurisdictional (as
noted in nmy March 7 letter); it is not subject to equitable
tolling on the basis of such facts. | amtherefore dism ssing

t he charge based on the facts and reasons contained in this
letter and in ny March 7 letter.

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dism ssal of the charge by filing an
appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days after
service of this dismssal (California Code of Regulations, title
8, section 32635(a)). To be tinely filed, the original and five
copi es of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board
itself before the close of business (5:00 p.m) or sent by

tel egraph, certified or Express United States nmail postmarked no
later than the last date set for filing (California

Adm ni strative Code, title 8, section 32135). Code of Civil
Procedure section 1013 shall apply. The Board' s address is:

Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ations Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranment o, CA 95814

If you file a tinmely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty cal endar days
followi ng the date of service of the appeal (California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 32635(b)).
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Servj ce

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nmust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service" nust
acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or filed
with the Board itself. (See California Code of Regul ations,
title 8, section 32140 for the required contents and a sanple
form) The docunment will be considered properly "served" when
personal |y delivered or deposited in the first-class mail postage
paid and properly addressed.

Ext ensi on_of Tine

A request for an extension of tine in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself nust be in witing and filed with the Board
at the previously noted address. A request for an extension nust
be filed at |east three cal endar days before the expiration of
the tinme required for filing the docunment. The request mnust

i ndi cate good cause for and, if known, the position of each other
- .party regardi ng the.extension, and shall be’acconpanied by proof -
of service of “the request upon each party (California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 32132).

Fi nal Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified time limts, the
di sm ssal will becone final when the time limts have expired.

Si ncerely,

JOHAN W SPI TTLER
General Counsel

By

Thomas J. Alen
Regi onal Attorney

At t achment

cc: Kerry Cunni ngham



"STATE OF CALIFORNIA - PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Los Angeles Regional Office
3530 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 650
Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213) 736-3127

March 7, 1991

Marilyn L. Keskey

Re: WARNING LETTER, Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CE-3044
Marilyn L. Keskey v. Los Angeles Unified Schoo
District

Dear Ms. _Keskey:

In the above-referenced charge, you allege that the Los Angel es
Unified School District.(District) retaliated against you for
union activity. This conduct is alleged to violate Government
Code section 3543.5(a) of the Educational Enploynent Rel ations
Act (EERA). .

- M investigation of this charge revealed the follow ng facts.

You were enployed by the District as a substitute teacher, in a
unit for which United Teachers-Los Angeles (UTLA) is the

excl usive representative* On February 13,.1990, you received an
| nadequat e Service Report for Day-to-Day Substitute Teacher.
(Report), dated February 9, 1990, and referring to service you
provi ded on February 6, 1990. On February 21, 1990, you filed a
gri evance challenging the Report and asserting that it "was

i ssued wi thout cause or benefit of progressive discipline and
does not accurately reflect the services rendered by grievant on
that date." The grievance did not allege any retaliation for

uni on activity.

The charge alleges that Robert J. Fisher, D strict Coordinator,
Certificated Substitute Assignnents, was aware of your grievance.
On March 17, 1990, Fisher was guest speaker at a UTLA neeting,
and you asked him "a question or two." On April 12, 1990, Fisher
sent you the followng letter:

This letter concerns your service availability as a
substitute teacher. Qur records indicate that you have
been unavail abl e for substitute service for 5 days
since February 5, 1990. This is your officia
notification that if you receive 5 nore unavail abl es
you wi Il be placed on standby status.
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The purpose of this letter is to alert you to the
potential consequences of continued service
unavailability. Article XIX, Section 56 of the
District/UTLA Agreenent states:

"A substitute may be changed from a hi gher
priority to the Certificated Personne
Ofice's "standby list" for having ten (10)
"unavai | abl es” in any one senester or four
(4) during sumer session fromJuly 1 through
the start of the Fall senmester.”

Pl acenent on standby status is for a period of six (6)
wor ki ng nonths. Substitutes on standby are called
after all -other available substitutes have been

assigned. Name requests will not be honored for a
substitute while on standby. This letter is advisory
in nature. |If you wsh to review your substitute

record pl ease contact the substitute unit supervisor
for the unit you are currently serving at the naned
[sic] listed bel ow.

North Certificated Unit . . (213) 625-6114
Central Certificated Unit . . (213) 625-6117
South Certificated Unit .. (213) 625-6126

I n previous years you had not received such a letter even when
you had nore than 5 "unavail ables."”

On April 24, 1990, Irene G Yanmhara, D strict Associate
Superintendent, Personnel Division, sent you the follow ng
letter:

As a result of the Inadequate Service Report issued to
you on February 9, 1990, for substitute service you
provi ded at Yorkdal e Elenentary School on February 6,
1990, a review of your day-to-day substitute status was
conducted. This review of your service with the
District indicated that you had previously been issued
| nadequat e Service Reports as foll ows:

School _from Wich 1ssued Dat e |ssued

G enfeliz Elenentary School May 2, 1988
El Sereno El enmentary School March 2, 1988



Warning Letter

LA- CE- 3044
March 7, 1991
Page 3

After careful evaluation of the conduct enunerated in
each | nadequate Service Report, it was determ ned that
you are to be dism ssed fromyour substitute status
effective the date of this letter.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact M.
Blatter at (213) 625-6591.

You allege that the letters of April 12, 1990, and April 24,
1990, are both retaliatory in nature. You did not file
gri evances challenging those |etters.

The col |l ective bargaining agreenment between the District and UTLA
provides (at Article V, Section 11.0) that if a grievance is not
settled in Step Two of the grievance procedure UTLA may, with the
concurrence of the grievant, submt the matter to binding
arbitration. Your grievance of February 21, 1990, chall enging
the Report of February 9, 1990, was not settled at Step Two of
the procedure. On June 9, 1990, you were infornmed that UTLA
woul d not submt the matter to arbitration.

The unfair practice charge was filed on November 24, 1990.

" Based on the facts stated above, the charge does not state.a
prima facie violation of the EERA within the jurisdiction of the
Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ations Board (PERB), for the reasons that
fol |l ow.

Gover nment Code section 3541.5(a) of the EERA provides in

rel evant part that PERB "shall not . . . issue a conplaint in
respect of any charge based upon an alleged unfair practice
occurring nore than six nonths prior to the filing of the
charge."” PERB has ruled that this limtation is jurisdictional.
California State University. San Diego (1989) PERB Deci sion

No. 718-H.

Gover nment Code section 3541.5(a) also provides in part, "The
board [PERB] shall, in determ ning whether the charge was tinely
filed, consider the six-nmonth Iimtation set forth in this

subdi vision to have been tolled during the time it took the
charging party to exhaust the grievance machinery." This proviso
does not apply to the present charge, however, because the
present charge and the grievance of February 21, 1990, do not

i nvol ve the sanme issues. While the charge challenges the letters
of April 12, 1990, and April 24, 1990, and alleges that these
letters were in retaliation for union activity, the grievance
chal l enges only the Report of February 9, 1990, and does not
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allege any retaliation for union activity.' The grievance thus
did not give the District notice of the clains nmade later in the

charge. United Teachers-1os Angeles (1985) PERB Deci sion
No. 526.

Because the proviso does not apply, the present charge is subject
to the six-nonth jurisdictional limtation. Because the charge
was filed on Novenber 24, 1990, the alleged retaliation that
occurred nore than six nonths earlier (on April 12, 1990, and
April 24, 1990) is outside PERB s jurisdiction.

For these reasons, the charge as presently witten does not state
a prima facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies in
this letter or any additional facts that would correct the
deficiencies explained above, please anmend the charge
accordingly. The anmended charge should be prepared on a standard
PERB unfair practice charge formclearly |abeled First Amended
Charge, contain all the facts and all egati ons you wi sh to make,
and nust be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging
party. The anended charge ' nust be served on the respondent and

the original proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If | do
not receive an anended charge or withdrawal from you before Mrch
15, 1991, | shall dism ss your charge. |If you have any

questions, please call ne at (213) 736-3127.

Si ncerely,

Thomas J. Allen
Regi onal Attorney

Y'n fact, the only union activity identified in the charge,
the grievance filing on February 21, 1990, and the questioning of
Fi sher on March 17, 1990, occurred after the Report of February
9, 1990. The Report could not have been issued in retaliation
for union activity that had not yet occurred.



